

No. 22-674

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES**

Nadia Anguiano  
FEDERAL IMMIGRATION  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
Elizabeth G. Bentley  
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE  
CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF  
MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL  
229 19th Ave. S.  
Minneapolis, MN 55455

Raed Gonzalez  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ross Alan Miller  
Alexandre Afanassiev  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
9920 Gulf Fwy., Ste. 100  
Houston, TX 77034  
rgonzalez@  
gonzalezolivierillc.com  
(713) 481-3040

Amanda Lea Waterhouse  
WATERHOUSE DOMINGUEZ &  
STROM, PLLC  
P.O. Box 671067  
Houston, TX 77267

*Counsel for Petitioner Campos-Chaves*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. The Government’s Two-Step Notice Practice.....	4
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Mr. Campos-Chaves May Move to Reopen Because He Never Received a Notice of Change in Accordance with Section 1229(a)(2) .....	15
A. The Plain Text of Section 1229(a)(2) Presupposes That the Notice to Appear Included Time and Place Information .....	15
B. The Statutory Structure Confirms That a Notice of Change Exists Only Following a Compliant Notice to Appear .....	23
1. Section 1229 Demonstrates That a Notice of Change Must Follow a Compliant Notice to Appear .....	23
2. Section 1229a Similarly Confirms That a Notice of Change Cannot Precede a Compliant Notice to Appear .....	25

3. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Misconstrue the Statute.....	30
C. The Statutory History Reveals That a Notice of Change Requires a Compliant Notice to Appear.....	33
II. Mr. Campos-Chaves May Move to Reopen Because He Never Received a Notice to Appear in Accordance with Section 1229(a)(1), Regardless of Whether He Received a Valid Notice of Change .....	36
III. Established Interpretive Principles Favor Mr. Campos-Chaves and the Court Should Not Defer to the Board.....	40
A. Two Interpretive Principles Resolve Any Lingerin Ambiguity.....	40
B. The Board’s Unreasonable Interpretation Does Not Merit Deference .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cabrera-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28, 38
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	42
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	45
<i>Da Silva v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 629 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	43
<i>Estrada-Cardona v. Garland</i> , 44 F.4th 1275 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	42
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	42
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	28
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	25
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	43

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	42
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	42
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	42-43
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	39
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14, 42-44, 46
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	18
<i>Laparra-Deleon v. Garland</i> , 52 F.4th 514 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	18, 46
<i>Lazo-Gavidia v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 244 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	37
<i>Matter of Laparra-DeLeon</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 425 (BIA 2022).....	45-46
<i>Matter of Pena-Mejia</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 2019).....	7, 44-45
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	14, 44
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	14, 40-41
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)....	1, 3, 5-6, 8, 12, 15-16, 18, 21-25, 29, 32, 40, 46
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	42

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	1, 5-6, 11, 18-19, 24-25, 27, 29, 31-32, 37, 43, 46
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	31
<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 351 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8, 31
<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	45
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	15-16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	28
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	45-46
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	23
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....	40-41
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	13, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)(i) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)(ii) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i).....	3, 5, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2).....	3, 10, 13, 19, 26, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A).....	3, 11, 15, 19, 29, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	11, 16, 18, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1).....	12, 24-25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A).....	2, 4, 13, 26-27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii) .....	2, 4, 10, 14-15, 30-33, 36, 39, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A).....	4, 33-34
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(B).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(1) .....	34
34 U.S.C. § 20913(b) .....	21
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c) .....	21
34 U.S.C. § 20914(a)(4).....	21
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(b)(4).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) .....	29, 46
8 C.F.R. § 1240.6.....	16
62 Fed. Reg. 449 (1997) .....	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....	21



**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	37-38
Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English (8th ed. 1990) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	35-36
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>The Language of Judges</i> (1993) .....	38
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	17, 18
Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language (1st ed. 1951) .....	11, 18, 20
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	17, 19
